

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

# ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A U G U S T A : 1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

## COUNTY ROAD.—BOOM CORPORATION.

### CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT giving power to the County Commissioners for the County of Cumberland to lay out a road over Cousin's river.

## Approved March 3, 1832.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the County Commissioners for the County of Cumberland shall have power, in case they deem it expedient, to lay out a County road, leading from Freeport to North Yarmouth, over Cousin's river or its branches and the tide waters of the same.

Be it further enacted, That said Commission-**Sect.** 2. ers, in case they deem said road of public benefit and expediency, shall have power to fix the kind and width of Shall have powany draw in the bridge over said river necessary to accommodate the navigation thereof, and also the width of such bridge.

### CHAPTER 252.

AN ACT in addition to an Act, entitled An Act to establish the Kennebec Boom Corporation.

#### Approved March 3, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That in addition to the places specified in said Act, at which said corporation are by said Act, authorized to erect, maintain and keep Booms on the Kennebec river, the said corporation are hereby empowered to erect, maintain, and keep a boom on the east side of Places at which said river at Clinton, and also, side booms at any place or places at and near the shores of said river, on either side, within the present limits of the towns of Gardiner and Pitts-

ton where it may be necessary for the securing logs and Proprietors first other lumber, the proprietors first agreeing with the owners of lands on the shores of said river, before they erect side booms, and the booms to be so constructed as not to

additional Booms may be erccted-

agreeing with owners of land for the same.

County Commissioners may lay out a county road.

Location.

er to fix the

width of any draw, &c.

## LUBEC MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

injure the navigation of said river, with all the rights and powers, and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities, pertaining to the booms authorized by the Act to which this is additional.

## CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT to incorporate the Lubec Manufacturing Company.

#### Approved March 3, 1822.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jeremiah Fowler, Names of per-William Fowler, and Sanford M. Hunt, their associates sons incorpoand successors be, and they hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lubec Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing wood, For what cotton, wool, iron, steel, and other metals, and grinding purpose. gypsum and other articles of manufacture, such as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith, in the town of Lubec. And said corporation may dig such canals Corporation and sluice ways, build such dams to include tide waters, and sluice erect such wharves, mills, works, machinery, and buildings, ways-build dams, &c. on their own land and flats, as may be necessary for the carrying on these useful manufactures, and branches of trade, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and Farther powers, privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing Companies.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, 'That the said corpora-Corporation tion may take and hold any real or personal estate, to an may hold real amount not exceeding, at any one time, in the whole, the or personal estates, &c. value of one hundred thousand dollars, and the property, which shall or may be invested in said corporation, shall be exempt from taxation in the same manner as manufacturing companies of cotton, wool, iron and steel now are, by an Act entitled "An Act to exempt manufactures of Property to be cotton, wool, iron and steel from taxation for limited times" taxation, &c. 9